

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF
CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A/ BFI NEWBY
ISLAND RECYCLERY,

Employer,

and

FPR-IL, D/B/A LEADPOINT
BUSINESS SERVICES,

Employer,

and

SANITARY TRUCK DRIVERS AND
HELPERS LOCAL 350,
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS,

Petitioner.

Case 32-RC-109684

***AMICUS BRIEF OF
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.***

Deborah White
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

Robin S. Conrad
Lawrence S. Ebner
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202.496.7500
Fax: 202.496.7756
rconrad@mckennalong.com
lebner@mckennalong.com

Richard B. Hankins
Alston D. Correll III
Cary R. Burke
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
303 Peachtree Street
Suite 5300
Atlanta, GA 30308
Telephone: 404.527.4000
Fax: 404.527.4198
rhankins@mckennalong.com
acorrell@mckennalong.com
cburke@mckennalong.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Board Should Affirm the Existing, Straightforward, Joint-Employer Standard, Which Effectuates the NLRA’s Purposes and Is Supported by Thirty Years of Precedent.....	4
A. The Board’s Standard Effectuates the Purposes of the Act.....	5
B. The Board’s Standard is Straightforward.....	6
C. The Board’s Standard Calls For a Manageable and Accurate Inquiry.....	8
D. The Board’s Standard Provides Consistency and Predictability.....	9
II. The Union’s Proposal Would Be Unwieldy, Inconsistent With the Act, And Unfair To Retailers.....	10
A. Retailers Would Have No Way of Identifying Their Statutory Employees.....	11
B. The Union’s Proposal Conflicts With the Act’s Plain Text and Congressional Intent.....	16
C. The Union’s Proposal Would Impair Retailers’ Ability To Contract At Arm’s Length.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aim Royal Insulation, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 91, slip op. (July 30, 2012)	10
<i>Airborne Freight Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002).....	9, 11, 12, 16
<i>Am. Air Filter Co.</i> , 258 NLRB 49 (1981).....	6, 10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Teachers N.M.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 59, slip op. (Feb. 28, 2014).....	3
<i>Cont'l Winding Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 122 (1991).....	6, 10
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65, slip op. (Aug. 26, 2011).....	10
<i>Floyd Epperson</i> , 202 NLRB 23 (1973), <i>enf'd</i> 491 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1974)	11, 12
<i>Hoskins Ready-Mix Concrete, Inc.</i> , 161 NLRB 1492 (1966).....	11, 13
<i>H.S. Care, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004).....	7
<i>Hychem Constructors, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 274 (1968).....	15, 16
<i>Jewell Smokeless Coal Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 392 (1968), <i>enf'd</i> 435 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laerco Transp.</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984).....	3, 8, 10, 18
<i>Martiki Coal Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 476 (1994).....	15

<i>N.Y. N.Y. Hotel & Casino</i> , 356 NLRB No. 119, slip op. (Mar. 25, 2011), <i>enf'd</i> 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1984).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>NLRB v. Condenser Corp. of Am.</i> , 128 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1942).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	5
<i>Pac. Mut. Door Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 854 (1986).....	8
<i>Quantum Res. Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 759 (1991).....	8
<i>Riverdale Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 881 (1995).....	7
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 456 (1991).....	15
<i>TLL, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984).....	3, 8, 10, 17
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Craig Becker, <i>Labor Law Outside the Employment Relation</i> , 74 Tex. L. Rev. 1527 (1996).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	5, 17
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136-62.....	5
Michael C. Harper, <i>Defining the Economic Relationship Appropriate for Collective Bargaining</i> , 39 B.C. L. Rev. 329 (1998).....	16
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part Two (Aug. 2007).....	10
